

No. 14-571

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, GOVERNOR, STATE OF MICHIGAN, IN  
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General

Ann Sherman  
Assistant Solicitor General

John J. Bursch  
Special Assistant Attorney  
General

*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909  
MIAG@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1110

Attorneys for Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. Competing views of marriage.....	3
B. The history of marriage in Michigan .....	4
C. The petitioners .....	5
D. District-court proceedings .....	5
E. The Sixth Circuit’s decision.....	6
Summary of Argument .....	10
Argument .....	13
I. In the absence of a recognized constitutional right, the Constitution reserves to the states the role of defining marriage. ....	13
II. Marriage has traditionally been defined as only between opposite-sex couples because the state’s interest in marriage has always been to encourage individuals with the inherent capacity to bear children to enter a union that supports raising children.....	17
III. There is no substantive-due-process right to a particular marriage definition. ....	21
IV. Michigan’s opposite-sex definition of marriage does not violate equal protection. ....	28

A. Michigan voters acted rationally in defining marriage.....	28
1. The rational-basis standard defers to voters in order to protect the democratic process.....	29
2. Defining marriage as between a man and a woman advances legitimate state interests. ....	31
a. Encouraging opposite-sex couples to enter into a permanent, exclusive union within which to have and raise children is a legitimate state interest advanced by Michigan’s marriage law. ....	31
i. The “infertility” objection does not negate the rationality of Michigan’s marriage definition.....	33
ii. The “exclusion” objection does not negate the rationality of Michigan’s marriage definition. ....	35
iii. The “efficacy” objection does not negate the rationality of Michigan’s marriage definition. ....	36
b. Michigan’s marriage laws value the contributions that both sexes bring to parenting. ....	39
c. Michigan’s citizens might not have wished to alter a central	

building block of society before knowing more about its long-term impact. ....	41
3. Michigan’s marriage laws are focused on the unique capacity of opposite-sex couples to procreate, not animus toward same-sex couples. ....	42
B. Michigan’s marriage laws are not subject to heightened scrutiny. ....	46
1. Michigan’s marriage laws are based on biological complementarity, not sexual orientation. ....	46
2. Michigan’s marriage laws do not discriminate based on sex. ....	54
3. Michigan’s marriage laws encourage having and raising children within a marriage but do not punish illegitimacy. ....	56
C. Michigan’s marriage laws survive any level of scrutiny. ....	57
Conclusion. ....	60
Appendix A: Ballot-box votes on the definition of marriage. ....	1a
Appendix B: Legislative action on the definition of marriage in states that did not have a state-wide vote. ....	8a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	2
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012) .....	34
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 13 Cal. 87 (1859).....	17
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 186 (Minn. 1971) .....	17
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	6, 8, 17, 20
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946) .....	39
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	34, 36
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	47
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	43, 44
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987) .....	40, 48
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	53
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	13

<i>Butler v. Wilson</i> , 415 U.S. 953 (1974) .....	26
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	47
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	passim
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	46
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	54
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	38
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	47
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	24, 27
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979) .....	41
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	24
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	29, 30, 42
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	54
<i>Gard v. Gard</i> , 204 Mich. 255 (1918) .....	17

<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973) .....	56
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	14
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	30, 33, 37
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006) .....	17
<i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	47
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	13
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	47
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	11, 35
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	38
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	34
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (2014) .....	47
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	13, 22, 46
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973) .....	30
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	27

<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	1
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986) .....	30, 40
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	47
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	passim
<i>Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988) .....	45
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	46
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) .....	56
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982) .....	47, 56
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	38
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	54
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	47
<i>Phillips Chemical Co. v. Dumas Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 U.S. 376 (1960) .....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	29

<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	47
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	54
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	44, 45
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	20
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	27, 51
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) .....	2, 13, 43
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012) .....	50
<i>Skinner v. State of Okl. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	17
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 4 Mo. 120 (1835) .....	17
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	47
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	20, 23
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	21, 26
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	54, 56
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	passim

<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....	31, 33
<i>W. &amp; S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981) .....	30
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	52
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	47
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	21, 25

## Statutes

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1704 .....	8a
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/201 .....	8a
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 46b-20 .....	8a
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 101.....	8a
Ind. Code Ann. § 31-11-1-1 .....	8a
Iowa Code Ann. § 595.2 .....	8a
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 2-201 & 2-202 .....	3a
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 19-A, § 650-A.....	3a
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.1.....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.335.....	25
Mich. Rev. Stat. 1846, Ch. 83, § 9 .....	4

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 457:1-a .....	8a
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 10-a .....	8a
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 15-1-1.....	9a
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-344.....	26
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 8.....	9a
W. Va. Code Ann. § 48-2-104.....	9a
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 26.04.010.....	7a
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 20-1-101.....	9a

### Other Authorities

1 <i>Laws of the Territory of Michigan</i> .....	4
Ariela R. Dubler, <i>From McLaughlin v. Florida to Lawrence v. Texas: Sexual Freedom and the Road to Marriage</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1165 (2006) .....	25
David R. Upham, <i>Interracial Marriage and the Original Understanding of the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 42 Hastings Const. L.Q. 213 (2015).....	21, 55
Joseph H. Beale et al., <i>Marriage and the Domicil</i> , 44 Harv. L. Rev. 501 (1931) .....	4
Michael J. Klarman, <i>From the Closet to the Altar: Courts, Backlash, and the Struggle for Same- Sex Marriage</i> , (2013), 193–203 .....	50
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Regulation of the Market in Adoptions</i> , 67 B.U. L. Rev. 59 (1987) .....	37
Sir Francis Bacon, 6 Bacon Abr. 523 .....	17

Sonu Bedi, *Collapsing Suspect Class with Suspect Classifications: Why Strict Scrutiny Is Too Strict and Maybe Not Strict Enough*, 47 Ga. L. Rev. 301 (2013) ..... 48

The Honorable Stephen Breyer, *Active Liberty: Interpreting Our Democratic Constitution* (2005) ..... 13

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 201..... 30

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ala. Const. art. I, § 36.03..... 1a

Alaska Const. art. I, § 25 ..... 1a

Ariz. Const. art. 30, § 1..... 1a

Ark. Const. amend. 83, § 1 ..... 1a

Cal. Const. art. 1, § 7.5 ..... 1a

Colo. Const. art. II, § 31..... 1a

Fla. Const. art. I, § 27 ..... 2a

Ga. Const. art. I, § 4..... 2a

Haw. Const. art. I, § 23..... 2a

Idaho Const. art. III, § 28 ..... 2a

Kan. Const. art. 15, § 16..... 2a

Ky. Const. § 233A..... 2a

La. Const. art. XII, § 15 ..... 3a

MICH. CONST. art. I, § 25..... 4, 3a

Miss. Const. art. 14, § 263A ..... 4a

Mo. Const. art. I, § 33 .....	4a
Mont. Const. art. XIII, § 7 .....	4a
N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 6.....	5a
N.D. Const. art. XI, § 28 .....	5a
Neb. Const. art. I, § 29.....	4a
Nev. Const. art. I, § 21.....	4a
Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11 .....	5a
Okla. Const. art. II, § 35.....	5a
Or. Const. art. XV, § 5a .....	5a
S.C. Const. art. XVII, § 15 .....	5a
S.D. Const. art. XXI, § 9 .....	6a
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 18 .....	6a
Tex. Const. art. 1, § 32.....	6a
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	passim
Utah Const. art. I, § 29.....	6a
Va. Const. Art. I, § 15-A .....	6a
Wis. Const. art. XIII, § 13.....	7a
